



OD-9

IA NO. GA/2/2022
In CS/96/2020
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

SANGITA SAHA AND ANR
Vs
JAYA SAHA AND ANR

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR
Date : 18th August, 2022.

Appearance:
Mr. Probal Kumar Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arnab Mukherjee, Adv.
...for petitioner.

Mr. Sabyasachi Chowdhury, Adv.
Mr. Sananda Ganguly, Adv.
...for executor.

Mr. S. Mukhopadhyay, Adv.
Mr. S. Bose, Adv.
...for defendant no. 1.

Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.
Ms. M. Das, Adv.
...for defendant no. 2.

The Court : Mr. Chowdhury appears on behalf of the Executor and submits that as a matter of caution a copy of the application be served on his client.

Mr. Mukherjee contends that there is a serious allegation of letting out and dealing with and creation of third party interests in respect of suit premises.



Mr. Chowdhury assures this Court that no steps would be taken till the returnable date.

The defendant is also represented and submits that there is no intention of creating any third party interest.

In view of the submissions made on behalf of the parties, let this matter appear on 24 August, 2022.

In the meantime, the petitioner is directed to effect service of this application on the Executor forthwith.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)

SK.