



ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA No.GA/3/2022
In
CS/96/2020
SANGITA SAHA AND ANR
-VS-
JAYA SAHA AND ANR

AND

IA No.GA/4/2022
In
CS/96/2020
SANGITA SAHA AND ANR
-VS-
JAYA SAHA AND ANR

AND

IA No.GA/2/2022
In
CS/96/2020
SANGITA SAHA AND ANR
-VS-
JAYA SAHA AND ANR

AND

IA No.GA/5/2022
In
CS/96/2020
SANGITA SAHA AND ANR
-VS-
JAYA SAHA AND ANR

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date : February 6, 2023.

Appearance:

Mr. Probal Kumar Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arnab Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. S. Pyne, Adv.
... for the plaintiffs

Mr. Shounak Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Chowdhury, Adv.
... for the defendant no.1



The Court: Counsel for the respective parties are present.

The plaintiffs have filed an application being GA/2/2022 praying for an injunction. The plaintiffs have also filed an application being GA/5/2022 praying for issuance of writ of summons. The defendant no.1 has filed two applications being GA/3/2022 for stay of further proceeding of the suit against the defendant no.1 and another application being GA/4/2022 for rejection of plaint against the defendant no.1.

Counsel for the respective parties have submitted that pleadings have been completed in respect of all the applications and the applications are ready for hearing.

Counsel for the defendant no.1 submits that it would be proper to take up the application for rejection of plaint being GA/4/2022 and subsequently, the other applications are to be taken into consideration.

Counsel for the plaintiffs submits that by an order dated 24th August, 2022 this Court had passed an interim order which is required to be extended until further order.

In view of the submission made by the counsel for the respective parties, let the applications being GA/3/2022, GA/4/2022 and GA/2/2022 be fixed for hearing on 14th March, 2023 at 12 noon.

The interim order passed by this Court on 24th August, 2022 is extended till 14th March, 2023.

The affidavit-in-reply filed by the plaintiffs in GA/5/2022 be kept with the record.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)